. . (_‘ 3
DCC@S'\V.. mf..’.,.? '

IEZRORE [HE RAIIR0AD COLLIISSICON OF TEE STAIZ OF CALIIORNIL.

PPEY 1 o 1., Y-

In taec Matter of the Apnlication of)
Prolunne Cowvnty Zlectric Rover end )
Ligat Company, & cormorstion, for )| Lpplication No. 674
increoaze in rates. ) -

v. B. Curtin Lor apdlicent,

J. T. 2. Tarne, City Attorrey, for City
of Soxora.,

ARTIN, Commicscsiomer:

82IXLQ:

Puolmmne Comnty Zlectric Rower and Light.compaﬁy,
herefnaftor referred 10 ot Applicent, roguests anthority +to
charze Lor clectric service delivered %o itz counsumers the
samo ratos that ere now in offect on the system 0F Freific
Gas and lectric Comvany, lessee, in adiacont territorj; al~
legirg ac sufficioent reasonr Lor the inecresse that its rates
were last fiiea in 2913 and that since “oav time the rate
whickh it mays for electric power vurcrased, the rTato of tezte
tiorn aﬁd'the 2alaries end wegos ol 113 employees, bave all been

incre&se&;
Tuoluwnre County Zlectric 2o0wer and Tight Compeny
oRrchases electric onergy waclesele at Sonora Lrom the system
of Storra snd Sen Prancisco Povor Company, now operated wader
lease by PecizZic Gaz and Zlecixric Commpeny, and sorves cSome

'

soven auwndred and £ifty retail consumers in Sonors, Jamestowr




end vicinity. This vorritory L3 4nm the originsl mining
district of Californie and altkougn agriculiural and Tumber-
ing indusiries neve beer developed %o quite an oxtent Appli-
cent’s vusiness still varies cousideradly with +he opersiion
of the minmes. Tae devresszior in the mining indusitry of the
P28t Levw JOSrS now appesrs o de paésing snd & corresvording
ircroaze is shown invApplicant’s grose revenue in the Zirst
six montias of the current yeer &3 compared with the corres~
ponding pvoriod of the wrovious yeer.

The retes of Tuolumne County Electric Power end
Light Compeny wore 123t before the Commisczion in Caze Io.
572, V. A. Solari, e% al, V9. Tuolumne Comnty Eloctric Zower
snd Light Company, docided July 29, 1913, (Decision Jo. 834,
Tolumno 3, Page 188, Ovinions and Orders of Vie 2ailrosd Com-
miszion). This decisior conteins a full deseripiion of Lp-
plicant’s property, & discussion of its value and of recson-
evle épérating expenses under the corxditions then existing.
The rates esteblished fn that decision are 2%ill in effect,
Applicent having refraired Lrom applyﬁng Lor sutnority to in-
crease tpem In the hope that conditions would return to normel
ez2d arx increace would not be necoezsary.

T2o rave whick Applicant paid for purchased onergy
was &t Yo time of the previous decision 1.25 conts per kilo-
wett hour. In 1918 Sierrs and‘San Franciceco Zower Compeny
wes autborized 4o increese tait rate by the addition of a

surcnargs of 1.5 mills yer Zilovaett hour end in 1920 Pacific

Ges and Electric Compeny, which had £n the mearntime lecsed

the property of Sierrs and Seum Francisco Power Compeny, wes




euthorized to further {acrease e rate by fiftcen per
cent. Effoctive Apxjil 10, 1921, thiz lzst inereate waes
reducod o $ix per cent, neking the rate now yeld slight-
1y loss then 1.5 conte por kilowstt howr. The net result
based on spylicant's 1920 consumption i3 an increase ‘inA
operating experses of sbout $1200.00 yper ‘year.

Increases in taxes since the previouns decision
zeve further increscsed tze operatmg expensss ‘by' abont
8750.00 o yoar. |

Oporatizg 22 1t does a comperatively small systeom
cozcisting of s disiribution systex orly, spplicant has s
total of but nine employees and personsl contact between
the manogenment and 'f:he employees.' and the Lrliendly relations
m.a.inte.ined nade possible the postponément of sa;ary a:id.
wege incresces lomg since mecessary in the czse of larger
wtilities.  Smell increasgs in salieries =md wages were
mede at various times wntil ghout fugust, 1920, when it
became nccessary to bring the smounts paid more nearly
in line with the wages »aid by otaer uwtilities a2nd in
otber indmstries. .Wkile the wages snd sglaries xow in
éffect are sbout 75 per cont nigher thoxm 8t the time of

the previous decision, comporisonwitinsimilsar paymeﬁts in

other localities chows them to be very rossomsble. Iz compec—

tion with its "public nt1lity business applicant operastes a

comtracting and merchandise business szd 25 the Same men engsge




in the work of both departments only part of the incroaée in
wages will 2all om the utility business.

In the previous decision the value of ApplicantTe
gystem for rate making purposes was fowd to de $34,475 which
included an allowance of $1975.00 for the purchbase of electric
meters whick would be required %o completely eliminate the
11lat rate eystem ther partially in effect. In Exhidit 2, £iled
in this procgeding, Applicant shows an additdional investment
totaling $14,346.17. An examination of +he books by an en-
gineer of the Commission shows that many items which might
propexrly have been considered ag charges %o caplital were
treated as replacexents of property and entirely included in
operating expenses, witb.thé result that this Zigure for ad-
a1 tional 1nvestﬁsnt is undoubtedly 0o low. However, ge all
of the items charged to mointenance are incluled in operating
expenses and sre covered vy rétes, no injuetice to Applicant
will resulx'irqm the uwoe of the book Ligure for the increase
in capital. The resulting figure for thoj:air'value of the
property ae of December 31, 1920, 1 $46,84é.00. At the time

of the laet decision a met revemue of $3,792.00 was ibund

reasonable to cover interest snd depreciation and nnder ordi-

nary conditions thie sum could now be incressed subetantially
in proportion to the imcresse in capital. A9 sbove pointed
ott, however, many iteme covering replacemanté of property
which would ordinsxily be bhargea to capital and to deprecia-
tion reserve are on Applicanmt’® booke charged enéirely %o
mainternance. The evidence olearly shows that although the
Commiseion in 1iziné the existing rsates made what it coneidered
a prbper allowance for the building up of a depreciation




regerve charges are seldox, it ever, made against such a

reserve. While this is to a certain extent 8 matter of ace
counting detail it 1s evident that if operating ez.:ooné ey are
allowed 83 they appear in Applicant’s records and st the same
time the allowance _,:or deprecistion as horotofore made is
continmed there will be & duplication of chargee againet
Applicant™s consumers. The full allowance ior deprecistion
a3 made in the past need not be continued ancl it {8 ny com-
clueion that sz net mxual revenwe of $5000 msy, for the pur-
poses of this proceeding, be considered as ample for deprecis-
tion apd return. In addition, the sum of $263.77 per year
allowed in the previoms declsion for the amortization over
a ten ﬁoar poeriod of the value of the line frox an abandozed
gonerating plawt should be cwtinued.

The following table, oompi;ied Lron £igures aud-
mitted by Applicanﬁ shows the eoffect of the increase in
ite expenses and =also the reverues and o::pcmeo.which the
evidencg shows are likely to odbtain in the immedizte Zuture:-

TABIE T
TUOLUMNE COUNTY ELECTRIC POVER & LIGHT COMPANY

Revernves and Zxpenses - Aotual & Zetimated.
JEx ~ Jun Jan - De¢ Jan ~ June Eat. for

1920 1920 1921 one yoar
Revenue . $12,628.17 ¥26,155.70° $13,684.17 $28,200.00°
Expenve '
- Blec. Energy 3,565,800 - 7,389.207 4,150,787 8,070.00 "

Supt. & Labor 1,650.00 - 3,800.00° 2,200.00°  4,400.00-
Repaire & Xaint. 2,585.74-  5,278.24° 3,015.43°  6,025.00
Yiso. Gen. Exp. 1,505.27 +  2,898.06- 1,638.71°  3,275.00-

Taxe9 : - 189426 7 1,437.32 1,034.40 7 2,225.00-
Gor. Of2ficers Sal. 100.00 ¢ 200.00 " 100.00 200.00-
Insurance 101.08 - - 202.16 7 98.45 - 200.00-
Tegal Expense 175.00 350.,00 * 1.25.00 . 250.00 "
Total 10,472.15 ©  21,554.987 12,362.77 © 24,645.00
Net for Depr. & '
Rotprn 2,156.02 «  4,600.72° 1,321.40°  3,555.007
-5- -

2.‘3‘8




From the above it will be noted that in spite of
an increase in investment of about 50 percent the net earn-
ing available for depreciation and return will be less tian
that allowed nine years ago, and falls about $1500 short of
the snmount already found reasonable. This L8 a tizne when |
any modiffication in prices i? expectecd t0 be dowaward, but
it must be rememdored that the general decrease inm prices 1s
occasioned entirely by the passing of the nigh prices wiichk
prevailed during the war aad the poxiod of inllation immediately
following, while in the case of thie Applicant there haa- been
0. incrense iz rstes simce 1913. 2he prices 0f dut vorj Low
conmodites have remained st pﬁe-m levels and the price of
Applicant’g service could hardly have done 90 except for the
vnususal ¢ircumetances which existed. .

Careful consideration of Applicant’s prodable
revenues and ez:peﬁaoe and tho effect of s change to the present
rates of the Pacific Gas and Electric Company, lessce, shown
that the entire amount of incresce applied for will nmot de
required. A large proportion of Applicant’e revspue 0OmOs
:trdm the sale of electricity for lighting é.nd thé rate
schedule in tﬁe order which acéompa.niee thie opinion while
lower than that appliod. for ie deoigned to afford all neces-
8ary relief. This schedule provide? a rate of xine and 8 helf
cente ;ber kilowatt hour for the firet thixty kilowatt houre
per month, as compared with the rate of eight centes per 1:110;
watt hour for the 2iret fifty kilowatt hours per month now iz

ffect on Applieant'e syetem and the corresponding rate o2 ten

and six-tenths cexts or the syastem o:ti!Eh%,; Siexrs and San Fran- a |

0i8c0 Power Compenye




I recommend the following form of orxder.

Tuolugno Comty Eleciric Power and Light Company
having applied to the Railrosd Commiasion for amthority to
incresee its ratee 2or electric service, a public hearing
baving boen held, the matter having been submittod and being
now ready for dooiaidn, : |

Tho Reilroad Commiesion hereby 2inds as & 2act that
Sehedule WA* of Tmolumme Comnty EZlectric Power snd Lighkt Con-
pany is uﬁjﬁat_and unreasonable iz so far 89 it differs from
the rate herein set fLorth, which ie heredy Zound to be a Junat
and Tessonabdle rate for electric lighting service suppliod
by Trolumme County Electric Power and ILight Company.

Beging ite order oum the Zoregoing fipnding ot fact
and on the other Lindings of Zfact contained in the oPinion

waich precedes thie order,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Tuolumme Cowaty Ilectris

Power smd Iight Company be, and it 48, authorized to osmcel,
its existing Schedule "A™ and in liew thereof to charge and
collect foxr electriec ligﬁxing eervice the Zfollowing rate,

effective foxr billa_based on moter'readings taken on and after .
October 25, 1921:~ '




SCEEDULE A"
GEN?RAI IIGETING SS?VIGE.

Applica‘ole %W general reaid.enco ard commereial:
. lighting service in the en'ﬂire territoxy served vy the

COmpany. o o
| . Dhe f1Tet %0 K. ¥.H. per meter por month.....9.5¢ per Z.W.E.
A " opext 120 . "- v oM owm  w o ad  w  ow
: ," " 150' ‘ v " b " Lt .--;osé w w
A11 over 300 h s " v LA 74 LA

MIFNTMON CEARGE:

In the City o: Sonora.....$1 00 per moter per month.
Cuteide of " _ ceoes 1e25

The foregoing opinion and onder are approved and
ordered filed a2 the opinion sud oxder of the Railroad.bom-
misgion of the State of Calfformia. '

Dated at Sen Prancisco, California, this &7 A

———

dey of W 192%. ‘

WMM

2y

ilegionere.,

243




